restatement

£m

Restated
2010

Half year
£m

Operating profit before tax from continuing operations  203  (52)   151

Tax on operating profit (35)   10  (25)

Operating profit for the period after tax attributable to equity holders of the
parent  168  (42)   126

67

b) Restatement due to adoption of amendments to IFRS 3 (revised)

The application of annual improvements to IFRS 3 (revised): Business Combinations results in certain non-controlling

interests arising from the acquisition of Friends Provident being restated at fair value whereas they were previously

shown at their nominal value less issue costs and interest adjustments. This results in the equity attributable to the

STICS holders decreasing by £165 million at 31 December 2009. The impact of this change in accounting policy is to

increase the gain on acquisition of FLG recognised and as a result, the closing reserves at 30 June 2010 by £119 million

(£165 million net of deferred tax of £46 million).

The effect of the restatement on the financial statements is summarised below.

As reported
2010

Half year
£m

Effect of
restatement

£m

Restated
2010

Half year
£m

Attributable to non-controlling interests 478 (165) 313

Deferred tax liabilities 468 46 514

Equity attributable to equity holders of the parent 3,423 119 3,542

c) Restatement of prior period segmental notes

The 2010 half year segmental results have been restated to correct a misclassification between operating segments. The

operating result of the UK segment has been reduced by £9 million and the International segment correspondingly

increased by £9 million. This arises from deferred acquisition costs and deferred front end fees for the OLAB business

being incorrectly allocated to the UK segment rather than the International segment. There is no impact on the

consolidated operating result.

The effect of the restatement on the financial statements is summarised below.

[…]

Lombard
£m

FLG
corporate

£m

Non-covered
business

£m

2009 MCEV segments

UK 2,396 – – (559) – 1,837

International 12 525 – – – 537

Lombard – – 443 – – 443

Non-covered business 38 – – – 337 375

Total FLG MCEV
(by 2010 segments) 2,446 525 443 (559) 337 3,192

120

Changes to definitions of free surplus and required capital as at 30 June 2010

Following a review of definitions at the end of 2010, and in order to assist with comparisons of disclosures such as cash

and shareholder resources, a number of changes to the presentation of the split of MCEV between free surplus, required

capital and VIF were made for reporting as at 31 December 2010. These changes have not affected the previously

reported overall MCEV, the operating MCEV earnings or total MCEV earnings. Comparative figures at 30 June 2010

have been restated to reflect the revised definitions.

 FLG  Resolution Limited

 Covered Business

Non-
covered

business
£m

Total
£m

Non-
covered

business
£m

Total
£m

Half year ended 30 June 2010
net of tax

Free
Surplus

£m

Re-
quired
capital

£m
VIF
£m

MCEV
£m

Previously reported opening
MCEV 286 826 1,916 3,028 153 3,181  307 3,488

Adjustments:

– STICS/lower tier 2 treatment 570 (557) – 13 (13) –  – –

– capital requirement
   adjustments (93) 93 – – – –  – –

– VIF/Free surplus
   adjustments 49 – (43) 6 (6) –  – –

Restated opening MCEV 812 362 1,873 3,047 134 3,181  307 3,488

 FLG  Resolution Limited

 Covered business

Non-
covered

business
£m

Total
£m

Non-
covered

business
£m

Total
£m

Half year ended 30 June 2010
net of tax

Free
surplus

£m

Re-
quired
capital

£m
VIF
£m

MCEV
£m

Previously reported closing
MCEV 61 861 1,895 2,817 375 3,192  297 3,489

Adjustments:

– STICS/lower tier 2 treatment 570 (557) – 13 (13) –  – –

– capital requirement
   adjustments (93) 93 – – – –  – –

– VIF/Free surplus
   adjustments 72 – (47) 25 (25) –  – –

Restated closing MCEV 610 397 1,848 2,855 337 3,192  297 3,489

121

Comparison of MCEV and IFRS classification and segments

The covered business segments within MCEV are consistent with the IFRS business segments.

The split of the MCEV by IFRS business segment for FLG is shown in the tables below:

FLG for the half year ended 30 June 2011

 MCEV classification

Total MCEV
by IFRS

segments
£m 30 June 2011

UK
£m

Int’l
£m

Lombard
£m

FLG
corporate

£m

Non-
covered

business
£m

IFRS segment

UK  5,685 – – – 52 5,737

International  – 552 – – (2) 550

Lombard – – 597 – 8 605

FLG corporate – – – (1,171) 582 (589)

Total MCEV
(by MCEV segments) 5,685 552 597 (1,171) 640 6,303

FLG for the year ended 31 December 2010

 MCEV classification
Total MCEV

by IFRS
segments

£m 31 December 2010
UK
£m

Int‟l
£m

Lombard
£m

FLG
corporate

£m

Non-covered
business

£m

IFRS segment

UK  5,995 – – – 22 6,017

International  – 557 – – – 557

Lombard – – 577 – 6 583

FLG corporate – – – (659) 16 (643)

Total MCEV
(by MCEV segments) 5,995 557 577 (659) 44 6,514

FLG for the half year ended 30 June 2010

 MCEV classification
Total MCEV

by IFRS
segments

£m 30 June 2010
UK
£m

Int‟l
£m

Lombard
£m

FLG
corporate

£m

Non-covered
business

£m

IFRS segment

UK  2,446 – – – 20 2,466

International  – 525 – – – 525

Lombard – – 443 – 3 446

FLG corporate – – – (559) 314 (245)

Total MCEV
(by MCEV segments) 2,446 525 443 (559) 337 3,192

122

11. FLG annualised return on embedded value

Half year
ended

30 June
2011

% p.a.

Half year
ended

30 June
2010

% p.a.

Full year
ended

31 December
2010

% p.a.

Value of new business 1.7 4.4 3.3

Expected existing business contribution
(i)

  5.2 5.9 5.6

Operating experience variances (0.1) 1.5 0.8

Operating assumption changes (0.1) 0.0 (0.5)

Other operating variance (0.2) (0.1) 1.1

Development costs (0.4) (0.6) (0.6)

Other income and charges
(ii)

 0.1 0.0 0.2

MCEV operating profit before tax and financing 6.2 11.1 9.9

Impact of financing (0.1) 0.9 0.7